

Court No. - 45

Case :- CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 1494 of 2019

Appellant :- Monu

Respondent :- State of U.P.

Counsel for Appellant :- Raj Singh, Arun Kumar Vishvakarma

Counsel for Respondent :- G.A.

Hon'ble Pritinker Diwaker, J.

Hon'ble Nalin Kumar Srivastava, J.

Cr. Misc. Second Bail Application No. 4 of 2022.

Sri Arun Kumar Vishvakarma, learned counsel for the appellant and Shri Vikram Bahadur Singh learned counsel for the State.

As this appeal arises out of impugned judgement and order dated 24.01.2019 passed by Additional Sessions Judge, (VIII), Agra in Sessions Trial No. 670 of 2017 arising out of Crime No. 463 of 2015, P.S.-Saiyan, District- Agra convicting the accused appellant and sentencing him to undergo rigorous imprisonment of life for the offence under Section 302/34 I.P.C., with a fine of Rs.10,000/-, in default thereof, to undergo additional rigorous imprisonment for one month, the bail application of the appellant is being disposed of by this order.

This repeat application has been filed on behalf of the appellant- Monu seeking suspension of sentence and grant of bail. The first bail application of the appellant was rejected by this Court on merits vide order dated 16.05.2019.

Opposing the bail application it has been argued by the State counsel that after considering all aspects of the case, the first bail application of the appellant was rejected.

We have heard the parties and perused the record.

We find no reason and change of circumstances to entertain the repeat application as there are serious allegations against the accused-appellant Monu, who is the husband of the deceased.

The bail application is accordingly **rejected**.

List this appeal for final hearing in its due course.

In the meanwhile, Registry to prepare paper book, if not already prepared.

Order Date :- 27.1.2023//Fhd

(N. K. Srivastava, J.) (Pritinker Diwaker, J.)